

No. 20-1375

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND NORTHERN  
KENTUCKY, INC., ET AL.

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CHARLOTTE LOZIER INSTITUTE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR

*Counsel of Record*

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

HANNAH C. SMITH

KATHRYN E. TARBERT

JAMES A. HEILPERN\*

JOSHUA J. PRINCE

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Ste. 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS ....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the growing circuit split over which opinion from <i>June Medical</i> controls. ....	4
A. Lower courts have openly struggled with the uncertainty wrought by <i>June Medical</i> .....	4
B. The circuit split has grown deeper (and more complicated) since the petition.....	8
II. Review is needed to resolve the more general circuit split over the proper application of <i>Marks</i> .....	14
III. Any delay in resolving these critical issues will unnecessarily consume scarce resources.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACOG v. U.S. FDA</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020) .....	9
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	2
<i>Box v. PPINK</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	21
<i>Bristol Regional Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 988 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>FDA v. ACOG</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) .....	10
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia</i> , 703 F. App’x 929 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Franklin Fed. Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 431 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	19

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	15
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	8, 9, 16, 22
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	passim
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C.Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	passim
<i>N. Cal. Riv. Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast v. Russo</i> , No. 18-30699 (5th Cir.) .....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; N. Ky.</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	4, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Tenn. &amp; N. Miss. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00704 (M.D. Tenn) .....	22
<i>PPINK v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740, 746 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	16

<i>PPINK v. Comm’r</i> , 888 F.3d 3000 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 2021 WL 1377279 (6th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Raidoo v. Camacho</i> , No. 21-00009, 2021 WL 1589260 (D. Guam Apr. 23, 2021).....	11, 22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	20
<i>Tekoh v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , No. 18-56414, 2021 WL 139725 (9th Cir. Jan. 15, 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Demarest</i> , 570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir.2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ethan Guillen</i> , No. 20-2004, 2021 WL 1623353 (10th Cir. Apr. 27, 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Halstead</i> , 634 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 309 F. App'x. 760 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	19

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kratt</i> , 579 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 558 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 592 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>United States v. Van Alstyne</i> , 584 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 536 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1904 (S.D. Ind.) .....	22

**Other Authorities**

Melissa M. Berry, et. al., <i>Much Ado About Pluralities</i> , 15 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 299 (2008).....	19
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions &amp; Precedential Constraints</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 795 (2017).....	15
Mary E. Harned, <i>Abortion Cases in The Higher Federal Courts: Clarification Needed After June Medical</i> , Charlotte Lozier Institute (April 19, 2021), .....	20
